

CÔNG TY CỔ PHẦN
XÂY DỰNG VÀ GIAO THÔNG
BÌNH DƯƠNG

CỘNG HÒA XÃ HỘI CHỦ NGHĨA VIỆT NAM
Độc lập – Tự do – Hạnh phúc

Số: 06/CV/2025

Bình Dương, ngày 31 tháng 03 năm 2025

V/v: “Giải trình chênh lệch LNST trong BCTC
kiểm toán năm 2024 so với năm trước”

Kính gửi: - ỦY BAN CHỨNG KHOÁN NHÀ NƯỚC
- SỞ GIAO DỊCH CHỨNG KHOÁN TP HỒ CHÍ MINH

Công ty Cổ phần Xây dựng & Giao thông Bình Dương (Mã CK: BCE) giải trình về việc có thay đổi số liệu lợi nhuận sau thuế thu nhập doanh nghiệp tại BCKQKD của BCTC kiểm toán năm 2024 so với BCTC kiểm toán năm 2023 như sau:

I. Lợi nhuận sau thuế (LNST) trong BCTC kiểm toán năm 2024 so với năm 2023:

ĐVT: VND

STT	Khoản mục	Năm 2024	Năm 2023	Tỷ lệ
1	Lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN – BCTC Công ty mẹ	74.888.740.489	-19.867.136.133	
2	Lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN – BCTC hợp nhất	74.583.327.505	-21.402.656.866	

1. LNST thu nhập doanh nghiệp Công ty mẹ năm 2024 đạt 74.888.740.489 đồng, so với kết quả năm 2023 là -19.867.136.133 đồng là do doanh thu tăng 426,28% so với năm 2023 dẫn đến lợi nhuận sau thuế tăng.

2. LNST thu nhập doanh nghiệp trong BCTC kiểm toán hợp nhất năm 2024 đạt 74.583.327.505 đồng, so với kết quả năm 2023 là -21.402.656.866 đồng là do doanh thu tăng 353,13% so với năm 2023 dẫn đến lợi nhuận sau thuế tăng.

II. LNST trong BCTC kiểm toán năm 2024 so với LNST lũy kế trong BCTC quý 4 năm 2024.

ĐVT: VND

STT	Khoản mục	BCT Năm 2024	Lũy kế BCTC quý 4 .2024	Tỷ lệ
1	Lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN – BCTC Công ty mẹ	74.888.740.489	52.052.940.752	143,87%
2	Lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN – BCTC hợp nhất	74.583.327.505	52.052.940.752	143,28%



BCE-0125030002

LNST trong BCTC đã kiểm toán năm 2024 so với LNST lũy kế trong BCTC quý 4 tăng **43,87%** ; LNST trong BCTC hợp nhất kiểm toán 2024 so với LNST lũy kế trong BCTC hợp nhất quý 4 tăng **43,28%** là do điều chỉnh hồi tố doanh thu và chi phí về năm 2023.

Trân trọng!

Nơi nhận:

- Như trên;
- Lưu

TỔNG GIÁM ĐỐC



Nguyễn Kim Tiên



BCE-0125030002

**BINH DUONG CONSTRUCTION & CIVIL
ENGINEERING JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence – Freedom – Happiness**

No: 06/CV/2025

Binh Duong, March 31st, 2025

Subject: "Explanation of the difference in after-tax profit in the audited financial statements of 2024 compared to the previous year"

To: - The State Securities Commission;
- Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange.

Binh Duong Construction & Civil Engineering Joint Stock Company (Stock Code: BCE) hereby provides an explanation regarding the changes in the after-tax profit figures in the business performance report of the audited financial statements for 2024 compared to the audited financial statements for 2023 as follows:

I. After-tax profit (LNST) in the audited financial statements of 2024 compared to 2023:

No.	Item	2024	2023	Ratio
1	After-tax profit of the parent company	74.888.740.489	-19.867.136.133	
2	Consolidated after-tax profit	74.583.327.505	-21.402.656.866	

1. The after-tax profit of the parent company in 2024 reached 74,888,740,489 VND, compared to a loss of -19,867,136,133 VND in 2023. This is due to a revenue increase of 426.28% compared to 2023, leading to an increase in after-tax profit.
2. The consolidated after-tax profit in the audited financial statements for 2024 reached 74,583,327,505 VND, compared to a loss of -21,402,656,866 VND in 2023. This is due to a revenue increase of 353.13% compared to 2023, resulting in an increase in after-tax profit.



II. After-tax profit in the audited financial statements of 2024 compared to the cumulative after-tax profit in the Q4 2024 financial statements:

No.	Item	2024 Audited Report	Cumulative Q4 2024 Report	Ratio
1	After-tax profit of the parent company	74.888.740.489	52.052.940.752	143,87%
2	Consolidated after-tax profit	74.583.327.505	52.052.940.752	143,28%

The after-tax profit in the audited financial statements for 2024 increased by 43.87% compared to the cumulative after-tax profit in the Q4 2024 financial statements. Similarly, the consolidated after-tax profit in the audited financial statements for 2024 increased by 43.28% compared to the cumulative consolidated after-tax profit in the Q4 2024 financial statements. This is due to retrospective adjustments of revenue and expenses related to 2023.

Sincerely!

Recipients:

- *As above;*
- *Archive..*

GENERAL DIRECTOR


NGUYEN KIM TIEN



BCE-0125030002